required to be completed within a period of 15 days from the date of passing of the special Resolution. If
any approval or permission by any regulatory authority for allotment is pending, the period of 15 days shall
be counted from the date of such approval.

(xiv)	 Certificate from Statutory Auditors:

The Certificate from M/s. Subbachar & Srinivasan, Statutory Auditors of the Company certifying that the
Preferential issue of Equity shares is being made in accordance with the requirements of SEBI (ICDR) Regulations
will be made available for inspection on any working day between 10.00 A.M. and 1.00 P.M. at the Registered
Office of the Company.

(xv)	 The Equity Shares allotted to the Promoters shall be locked-in as per the provisions of the SEBI (ICDR)
Regulations.

(xvi)	 The Shareholding Pattern of the Company before and after the proposed issue :-

7

Sl.
No.

Category & Name of
Shareholder

Pre Issue Post Issue of CCPS After Issue of OCPS

No. of
Equity
Shares

% of
Equity

Sharehol-
ding

 No. of Equity
Shares on or
before 31st

March, 2019*

 % of
Equity
Share-
holding

No. of
Equity

Shares after
1st April,

2019*

% of
Equity
Share-
holding

A Shareholding of Promoter and Promoter Group

1 Indian

(a) Individuals/Hindu Undivided Family

  D Thayarammal 2308 0.038 2308 0.036 2308 0.035

  K Arjun 38966 0.638 38966 0.609 38966 0.583

  K Nithin 17166 0.281 17166 0.268 17166 0.257

(b) Directors & Their Relatives

  S Pathy 470078 7.701 470078 7.350 470078 7.029

  Rajshree Pathy 5000 0.082 5000 0.078 5000 0.075

  Aishwarya Pathy 735359 12.047 808299 12.638 808299 12.087

  Aditya Krishna Pathy 200 0.003 200 0.003 200 0.003

(c) Bodies Corporate

1 The Lakshmi Mills Company Ltd 330000 5.406 330000 5.160 330000 4.935

2 Lakshmi Card Clothing Mfg.Co.P.Ltd  — — 145878 2.281 437636 6.544

3 Infocus Marketing & Services Ltd — — 72940 1.140 72940 1.091

   Sub Total (A) 1599077 26.197 1890835 29.564 2182593 32.637

B Shareholding of Non-Promoters

1 Institutions

(a) Financial Institutions / Banks 23000 0.377 23000 0.360 23000 0.344

(b) Insurance Companies 1392016 22.805 1392016 21.765 1392016 20.815

   Sub-Total (B)(1) 1415016 23.182 1415016 22.125 1415016 21.160

2 Central Government / State
Government(s)/ President of India  — — — — — —

   Sub-Total (B)(2) — — — — — —

3 Non-institutions

(a) Individuals-
i. Individual shareholders holding
nominal share capital up to ` 2 lakh

619581 10.149 619581 9.687 619581 9.265

ii. Individual shareholders holding
nominal share capital in excess of
` 2 lakh.

 — — — — — —

LAKSHMI AUTOMATIC LOOM WORKS LIMITED

8

Sl.
No.

Category & Name of
Shareholder

Pre Issue Post Issue of CCPS After Issue of OCPS

No. of
Equity
Shares

% of
Equity

Sharehol-
ding

 No. of Equity
Shares on or
before 31st

March, 2019*

 % of
Equity
Share-
holding

No. of
Equity

Shares after
1st April,

2019*

% of
Equity
Share-
holding

(b) Any other (Specify)
  Directors & their Relatives 27944 0.458 27944 0.437 27944 0.418
  Bodies Corporate 1161638 19.031 1161638 18.163 1161638 17.370
  Trusts 2 0.000 2 0.000 2 0.000
  Non Resident Indians 147329 2.414 147329 2.304 147329 2.203
  Overseas Corporate Bodies

  Terrot Strickmaschinen Gmbh
Germany 125000 2.048 125000 1.954 125000 1.869

  ITEMA (Switzerland) Ltd 1000000 16.383 1000000 15.635 1000000 14.953
  Hindu Undivided Families 8401 0.138 8401 0.131 8401 0.126
   Sub-Total(B)(3) 3089895 50.621 3089895 48.312 3089895  46.204

  Total Public Shareholding
(B) = (B)(1)+(B)(2)+(B)(3) 4504911 73.803 4504911 70.436 4504911 67.363

   GRAND TOTAL (A) + (B) 6103988 100.000 6395746 100 6687504 100.000

* Subject to necessary approvals

The Board of Directors recommends the conversion of Preference Shares into Equity Shares.

Except Sri S.Pathy, Chairman, Smt Aishwarya Pathy, Director and Sri R.Santharam, Director, none of the other
Directors or Key Managerial Personnel of the Company or their relatives is concerned or interested (financial or
otherwise) in the resolution.

[…]

Less than	 1-3 year	 More than	 Total
	 1 year		  3 year

March 31, 2018
Borrowings	  107.71 	  480.17 	  78.35 	  666.23
Trade payable	  13.49 	 —	 —	  13.49
Other financial liabilities	  151.42 	 —	 —	 151.42
Total	  272.62 	  480.17 	  78.35 	  831.14
March 31, 2017
Borrowings	  47.50 	  400.00 	  10.00 	  457.50
Trade payable	  14.95 	 —	 —	  14.95
Other financial liabilities	  90.53 		  —	  90.53
Total	  152.98 	  400.00 	  10.00 	  562.98
 April 1, 2016
Borrowings	  —	  200.00 	  410.00 	  610.00
Trade payable	  18.06 	 —	 —	  18.06
Other financial liabilities	  106.25 		  —	  106.25
Total	  124.31 	  200.00 	  410.00 	  734.31

33	 First-time Ind AS adoption reconciliations
	 This note explains the principal adjustments made by the Company in restating its Indian GAAP financial statements,

including the Balance Sheet as at April 1, 2016 and the financial statements as at and for the year ended March 31, 2017.

`  in Lakhs

Particulars

77

Notes to the financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2018

`  in Lakhs

As at March 31, 2017
(End of last period presented under

previous GAAP)

Effect of
transition to

Ind AS

	 ASSETS

1	 Non-current assets

(a)	Property, plant and equipment 	 (i)	  366.67 	 (223.84)	  142.83 	  362.20 	 (234.34)	  127.86

(b)	Capital work-in-progress 		   34.74 	  —   	  34.74 	  10.95 	  —   	  10.95

(c)	 Investment Property	 (i)	  —   	  223.84 	  223.84 	  —   	  234.34 	  234.34

(d)	Financial assets

	 (i) Other financial assets		   24.54 	  —   	  24.54 	  23.79 	  —   	  23.79

(e)	Deferred tax assets (net)		   —   	  —   	  —   	  76.12 	  —   	  76.12

(f)	 Other non-current assets 		   61.42 	  —   	  61.42 	  37.83 	  —   	  37.83

	 Total non - current assets		   487.37 	  —   	  487.37 	  510.89 	  —   	  510.89
2	 Current assets
(a)	 Inventories		   59.54 	  —   	  59.54 	  65.43 	  —   	  65.43

(b)	Financial assets

	 (i)  Trade receivables		   110.10 	  —   	  110.10 	  71.61 	  —   	  71.61

	 (ii) Cash and cash equivalents		   6.28 	  —   	  6.28 	  26.39 	  —   	  26.39

	 (iii) Bank balances other than
	   cash and cash equivalents		   581.56 	 —	  581.56 	  871.47 	 —	  871.47

	 (iii) Other financial assets		   13.36 	  —   	  13.36 	  23.28 	  —   	  23.28

(c)	Current tax assets (net)		   —   	  —   	  —   	  —   	  —   	  —

(d)	Other current assets		   27.78 	  —   	  27.78 	  28.81 	  —   	  28.81

	 Total Current Assets		   798.62 	  —   	  798.62 	  1,086.99 	  —   	 1,086.99

	 Total Assets		   1,285.99 	  —   	  1,285.99 	  1,597.88 	  —   	 1,597.88

	 EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
	 Equity
(a)	Equity share capital		   610.40 	  —   	  610.40 	  610.40 	  —   	  610.40

(b)	Preference share capital	 (ii)	  600.00 	 (600.00)	  —   	  850.00 	 (850.00)	  —

(c)	Other equity	 (iv)	 (284.66)	  —   	 (284.66)	 (331.49)	  —   	 (331.49)

	 Total Equity		   925.74 	 (600.00)	  325.74 	  1,128.91 	 (850.00)	  278.91

	 LIABILITIES

1	 Non-current liabilities
(a)	Financial liabilities

	 (i)  Borrowings	 (ii)	  210.00 	  400.00 	  610.00 	  260.00 	  600.00 	  860.00

	 (ii) Other financial liabilities		   58.94 	  —   	  58.94 	  185.64 	  —   	  185.64

(b)	Provisions		   51.53 	  —   	  51.53 	  46.62 	  —   	  46.62

(c)	Deferred tax liabilities (Net)		   21.51 	  —   	  21.51 	  —   	  —   	  —

	 Total Non-Current Liabilities		   341.98 	  400.00 	  741.98 	  492.26 	  600.00 	  1,092.26

Particulars
Previous

GAAP
(Re-Grouped)

As per Ind
AS balance

sheet

As at April 1, 2016
(Date of transition)

Effect of
transition to

Ind AS

Previous
GAAP

(Re-Grouped)

As per Ind
AS balance

sheet

Notes

33.1	 Effect of Ind AS adoption on the balance sheet as at March 31, 2017 and April 1, 2016

LAKSHMI AUTOMATIC LOOM WORKS LIMITED

78

Notes to the financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2018 `  in Lakhs

 2	 Current liabilities

(a)	Financial liabilities

	 (i)  Borrowings		   47.50 	 —   	  47.50 	  —   	  —   	 —

	 (ii) Trade payables		   14.95 	  —   	  14.95 	  18.06 	  —   	  18.06

	 (iii) Other financial liabilities	 (ii)	  (109.47) 	  200.00 	  90.53 	  (143.75) 	  250.00 	  106.25

(b)	Provisions		   21.16 	  —   	  21.16 	  17.57 	  —   	  17.57

(c)	Other current liabilities		   44.13 	  —   	  44.13 	  70.03 	  —   	  70.03

(d)	Current tax liabilities (net)		   —   	  —   	  —   	  14.80 	  —   	  14.80

	 Total current liabilities		   18.27 	  200.00 	  218.27 	  (23.29) 	  250.00 	  226.71

	 Total Liabilities		   360.25 	  600.00 	  960.25 	  468.97 	  850.00 	  1,318.97

	 Total Equity and Liabilities		   1,285.99 	  —   	  1,285.99 	  1,597.88 	  —   	 1,597.88

As at March 31, 2017
(End of last period presented

under previous GAAP)
Effect of

transition to
Ind AS

Particulars
Previous

GAAP
(Re-Grouped)

As per Ind
AS balance

sheet

As at April 1, 2016
(Date of transition)

Effect of
transition to

Ind AS

Previous
GAAP

(Re-Grouped)

As per Ind
AS balance

sheet

Notes

33.2  Reconciliation of total equity as at March 31, 2017 and April 1, 2016

As at March 31, 2017 (End of last period
presented under previous GAAP)

Particulars As at April 1, 2016
(Date of transition)

Notes

Total equity (shareholders’ funds)
under previous GAAP		   925.74 	  1,128.91
Adjustments:
Impact due to reclassification
of preference share capital from
Equity to Borrowings	 (ii)	 (600.00)	 (850.00)

Total equity under Ind AS		   325.74 	  278.91

`  in Lakhs

79

33.3  Effect of Ind AS adoption on the statement of profit and loss for the year ended March 31, 2017

Particulars
Effect of

transition to Ind AS
Previous GAAP
(Re-Grouped)

As per Ind AS

Year ended March 31, 2017
(Latest period presented under previous GAAP)

Revenue from operations		   728.39 	  —   	  728.39
Other income		   72.97 		   72.97
Total income		   801.36 	  —   	  801.36
EXPENSES
Cost of materials consumed		   73.60 	  —   	  73.60
Changes in stock of finished goods,
work-in-progress and stock-in-trade		   6.46 	  —   	  6.46
Excise duty on sale of goods		   10.93 	  —   	  10.93
Employee benefits expense	 (iii)	  244.82 	 (0.86)	  245.68
Finance costs		   4.79 	  —   	  4.79
Depreciation and amortisation expense		   29.96 	  —   	  29.96
Other expenses		   240.32 	 —	  240.32
Total Expenses		   610.88 	 (0.86)	  611.74
Profit before exceptional items and tax		   190.48 	  0.86 	  189.62
Exceptional item		   85.34 	  —   	  85.34
Profit before tax		   275.82 	  0.86 	  274.96

Tax expense
Current tax		   95.77 	  —   	  95.77
Tax relating to earlier years		   138.09 	  —   	  138.09
Deferred tax	 (iii)	 (4.87)	  0.28 	 (5.15)
Total tax		   228.99 	  0.28 	  228.71
Profit for the year		   46.83 	  0.58 	  46.25
Other comprehensive income
Items that will not be reclassified to the
statement of profit or loss
(a) Remeasurement of employee defined
   benefit plans	 (iii)	  —  	  0.86 	  0.86
(b) Income tax on (i) above	 (iii)	  —   	 (0.28)	 (0.28)

Total Comprehensive Income		   46.83 	  0.58 	  46.83

Notes

Notes to the financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2018

`  in Lakhs

LAKSHMI AUTOMATIC LOOM WORKS LIMITED

80

33.4  Reconciliation of total comprehensive income for the year ended March 31, 2017

	 		  Year ended

Particulars	 Notes
	 March 31, 2017

			   (Latest period presented